

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 14, 2014, 3:09 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 89534-1

E CRF
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CAROLINA BECERRA BECERRA, JULIO CESAR
MARTINEZ MARTINEZ, ORLANDO VENTURA REYES,
ALMA A. BECERRA, and ADELENE MENDOZA SOLORIO,

Respondents,

v.

EXPERT JANITORIAL, LLC, dba Expert JMS, and
FRED MEYER STORES, INC.,

Petitioners.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

WILLIAM RUTZICK, WSBA #11533
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-8000
Counsel for Respondents

DAVID N. MARK, WSBA #13908
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID N. MARK
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 340-1840
Counsel for Respondents

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The <i>Amici</i> 's Description of Outsourcing, Especially Janitorial Outsourcing, Is Supported And Corroborated by the Record	2
B. The Minimum Wage Act Definition of "Employ" Is Functionally Identical With That Of the FLSA of 1938.	3
C. The FLSA "Economic Reality" Test Gives Weight to the Premises Where Work is Performed Because the Owner of the Premises is in a Position to Prevent Violations; Here, Fred Meyer and Expert Had the Ability to Prevent Violations.....	5
D. Knowledge Of And Ability To Control Violations Are Important With 21 st Century Retail Janitors, As It Was To Pre-FLSA Child Labor Violations.	8
E. The <i>Amici</i> and FLSA Authority Similarly Consider the Economic Realities of Poorly-Compensated Subcontractors.....	10
F. Dr. David Weil's Observations Are On Point and Entitled to Deference.	12
III. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	4, 5
<i>Antenor v. D & S Farms</i> , 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996)	6, 14
<i>Barfield v. New York City Health and Hospitals Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Becerra v. Expert Janitorial, LLC</i> , 176 Wn. App. 694, 309 P.3d 711 (2013)	5
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007)	4
<i>Castillo v. Givens</i> , 704 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1983)	10, 13
<i>Commodore v. University Mechanical Contractors, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 120, 839 P.2d 314 (1992).....	14
<i>Ellington v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 689 F.3d 549 (2012).....	13
<i>Gulf King Shrimp Co. v. Wirtz</i> , 407 F.2d 508 (5th Cir.1969)	6
<i>In Jacobson v. Comcast</i> , 704 F. Supp. 683 (D.C. Md. 2010)	10
<i>Lopez v. Silverman</i> , 14 F.Supp.2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	6
<i>Reyes v. Remington Hybrid Seed Co., Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 403 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	5, 9, 10, 14
<i>State v. Bobic</i> , 140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000).....	5
<i>Stevens v. Brink's Home Security, Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 42, 169 P.3d 473(2007).....	5

<i>Torres-Lopez v. May</i> , 111 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Zavala v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 393 F.Supp.2d 295 (D.N.J. 2005)	14
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co., Inc.</i> , 556 F.Supp.2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003).....	passim
<u>Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 203(g)	4
RCW 49.46.010(2).....	4
<u>Regulations</u>	
WAC 296-126-002(3)	5
WAC 296-126-002(8)	5
WAC 296-296-002(3).....	3
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
1984 FINAL LEGISLATIVE REPORT, 48 th Wash.Leg.	4
THE FISSURED WORKPLACE: WHY WORK BECAME SO BAD FOR SO MANY AND WHAT CAN BE DONE TO IMPROVE IT (2014 Harvard Press)	12
Goldstein, <i>Enforcing Fair Labor Standards In The Modern American Sweatshop: Rediscovering The Statutory Definition Of Employment</i> , 46 UCLA L. Rev. 983 (1999).....	14
